

No. 20-5085

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOE EDWARD JOHNSON,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL  
JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

STEPHEN K. DUNKLE  
JOHN T. PHILIPSBORN  
CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS  
FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE  
1555 River Park Drive,  
Suite 105  
Sacramento, CA 95815  
(916) 643-1800

*Amicus Curiae*

ALISON PLESSMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SARA HAJI  
SHANNON COIT  
AMBER MUNOZ  
HUESTON HENNIGAN LLP  
523 West 6th Street, Suite 400  
Los Angeles, CA 90014  
(213) 788-4340  
aplessman@hueston.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

297500



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT MISAPPLIES THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>JOHNSON V. CALIFORNIA</i> , CREATING AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL HURDLE THIS COURT ONCE REJECTED.....	7
II. CALIFORNIA’S ELEVATED THRESHOLD AT <i>BATSON</i> STAGE ONE ENCOURAGES PROSECUTORS TO SYSTEMATIZE STEREOTYPING AND CONCEAL RACE-BASED PEREMPTORY STRIKES.....	14
A. California Prosecutors Are Trained to Strike Jurors Based on Group Stereotyping and Race-Correlated Justifications .....	15

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. California Prosecutors Are Trained to Side-Step <i>Batson</i> Motions Through Doctrinal Loopholes .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) . . . . .	18
<i>Fernandez v. Roe</i> , 286 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	11
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 588 U.S. ----, 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019) . . . . .	2
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016) . . . . .	21
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005) . . . . .	14
<i>People v. Bernard</i> , 32 Cal. Rptr. 2d 486 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994) . . . . .	8
<i>People v. Box</i> , 5 P.3d 130 (Cal. 2000) . . . . .	8
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 258 P.3d 751 (Cal. 2011) . . . . .	11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> , 395 P.3d 186 (Cal. 2017) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>People v. Harris</i> , 306 P.3d 1195 (Cal. 2013) . . . . .	9, 12
<i>People v. Howard</i> , 824 P.2d 1315 (Cal. 1992) . . . . .	8, 12, 21
<i>People v. Jay Shawn Johnson</i> , 71 P.3d 270 (Cal. 2003) . . . . .	8, 9
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 453 P.3d 38 (Cal. 2019) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 764 P.2d 1087 (Cal. 1989) . . . . .	4
<i>People v. Lenix</i> , 187 P.3d 946 (Cal. 2008) . . . . .	20
<i>People v. Lomax</i> , 234 P.3d 377 (Cal. 2010) . . . . .	20
<i>People v. Reed</i> , 416 P.3d 68 (2018) . . . . .	11, 12, 22
<i>People v. Rhoades</i> , 453 P.3d 89 (Cal. 2019) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>People v. Sanders</i> , 797 P.2d 561 (Cal. 1990) . . . . .	8
<i>People v. Snow</i> , 746 P.2d 452 (Cal. 1987) . . . . .	3
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> , 583 P.2d 748 (Cal. 1978) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) . . . . .	12
<i>Wade v. Terhune</i> , 202 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	8
 <b>Statutes and Other Authorities</b>	
Cal. Gov. Code. § 6250 . . . . .	14
<i>California District Attorney Jury Selection Training Materials</i> , Berkeley Law . . . . .	14
Los Angeles County District Attorney, <i>Wheeler/Batson 2016</i> . . . . .	21
Orange County District Attorney, <i>Batson- Wheeler (Mestman - 08-16-18)</i> . . . . .	19, 20
Orange County District Attorney, <i>Batson-Wheeler Update, Internal Job Stress &amp; PTSD</i> . . . . .	21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Orange County District Attorney, <i>Jury Selection</i> – <i>Trial Advocacy (Glazier – 01-10-13)</i> . . . . .	16
Orange County District Attorney, <i>Jury Selection</i> ( <i>Ferrentino – 10-03-2018</i> ) . . . . .	17
Orange County District Attorney, <i>Voir Dire</i> <i>Part I (Balleste – 09-23-14)</i> . . . . .	15
San Diego County District Attorney, <i>01-CPRA</i> <i>19-67 1990-1994</i> . . . . .	15, 16-17, 20, 21
San Francisco District Attorney, <i>Mr. Wheeler</i> <i>Goes to Washington</i> . . . . .	19
Santa Clara County District Attorney, <i>Inquisitive</i> <i>Prosecutor’s Guide</i> . . . . .	16-17
Ventura County District Attorney, <i>Voir</i> <i>Dire 091218</i> . . . . .	20, 21
Ventura County District Attorney, <i>Voir Dire</i> <i>Concepts</i> . . . . .	16
<i>Whitewashing the Jury Box: How California</i> <i>Perpetuates the Discriminatory Exclusion</i> <i>of Black and Latinx Jurors</i> , Berkeley Law Death Penalty Clinic (2020). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
